CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 86, Indian Act RSC 1985 C.1-5 and amendments thereto, I certify that the attached copy of the Adams Lake Indian Band 2001 Tax Rates By-Law No. 2001-001 dated the 13th day of July, 2001, is a true copy of the said by-law.

Kumar Dhir, Director Lands and Trusts Services (a Superintendent as defined in Sec 2(1) Indian Act RSC 1985) Ottawa, Canada K1A 0H4

I, the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development, HEREBY APPROVE, pursuant to section 83 of the Indian Act, the following bylaw made by the Adams Lake Indian Band, in the Province of British Columbia, at a meeting held on the 29th day of May 2001.

Adams Lake Indian Band Rates Bylaw No. 2001-001

Dated at Ottawa, Ontario this 13th day of JULY

2001.

ADAMS LAKE INDIAN BAND

2001 TAX RATES BYLAW

BYLAW NO. 2001-001

WHEREAS the Chief and Council of the Adams Lake Indian Band deems it advisable and in the best interests of the band to engage in the taxation for local purposes of land, or interests in land including rights to occupy, possess or use land in the reserve; and

WHEREAS the Chief and Council of the Adams Lake Indian Band passed the Adams Lake Indian Band Property Assessment Bylaw PR-95-01 and Taxation Bylaw PR-95-02 on the 25th day of December, 1995 and it was approved by the Minister on the 8th day of May, 1996;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED THAT the following bylaw be and is hereby enacted for the purpose of establishing annual rates of taxation.

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the Adams Lake Indian Band 2001 Rates Bylaw.
- 2. Pursuant to section 18.1(3) of the Adams Lake Indian Band Property Taxation Bylaw PR-95-02, the Chief and Council shall impose and levy the tax rate.
- 3. Pursuant to section 18.1(4) of the Adams Lake Indian Band Property Taxation bylaw PR-95-02, a bylaw enacted pursuant to subsection (3) shall include a schedule.

This bylaw is hereby enacted by the Chief and Council of the Adams Lake Indian Band at a duly convened meeting held on the 29th day of May 2001 at the Adams Lake Indian Band Administration Office, Chase, British Columbia.

Chief Ronnie Jules

Councillor Kenneth Dennis

Councillor Diane Jules

Councillor Diane Jules

Councillor Colleen Foard

Councillor Chris Kenoras

ADAMS LAKE INDIAN BAND

2001 TAX RATE SCHEDULE

BYLAW NO. 2001-001

Schedule "33"

Property Classes Within Each Taxation District (Section 18.1)

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Name of Taxation	Named Reserves	Property Classes	Tax Rate for the	
District	Comprising Taxation		Taxation Year	
	District		I.R.#1-I.R.#5 I.R.#6-I.R.#7	
Taxation District	The whole of the	1. Residential	11.3075 <i>12.5889</i>	
	reserve lands of the			
	Adams Lake Indian	2. Utilities	60.9984 <i>54.1605</i>	
	Band			
		3. Unmanaged	39.2600 11.8800	
Adams Lake	I.R.#1 to I.R.#5	Forest Land		
Indian Band	(shown in bold)			
		4. Major Industry	35.4700 <i>55.6556</i>	
	I.R.#6 and I.R.#7			
	(shown in italic)	5. Light Industry	36.3000 <i>39.7508</i>	
		6. Business/Other	24.6206 28.1945	
		7 Managad	26.2100 6.0100	
		7. Managed Forest Land	20.2100 0.0100	
			4.000	
		8. Recreational/ Non-Profit	15.6057 <i>13.0154</i>	
		0. Farms	16 2502 19 0221	
		9. Farm	16.2593 <i>18.0231</i>	

Note: Special areas include 12 (twelve) properties on Switsemalph Indian Reserve No. 7, which receive local services such as the wharf from the District of Salmon Arm. These rates are applicable to only the following roll numbers:

50-83-001-05053.000	50-83-001-05059.105	50-83-001-05059.116
50-83-001-05059.200	50-83-001-05057.000	50-83-001-05059.110
50-83-001-05059.120	50-83-001-05059.300	50-83-001-05057.010
50-83-001-05059.115	50-83-001-05059.125	50-83-001-05057.005